MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1855.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE, $\frac{1855}{.}$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS .

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1855.

be altered without the application of said corporation to the legisla- Chap. 500. ture for that purpose.

SECT. 4. Said corporation shall keep constantly exposed to view, Sign. at the place of receiving tolls on said bridge, a board or sign, on which shall be plainly and legibly printed, the rates of toll aforesaid; and whenever the toll gatherer shall be absent, the gates shall Toll, to be free in absence of toll be left open, and the bridge, toll free; and said toll shall commence gatherer. when said bridge is first opened for travel.

Any two persons named in the first section hereof, First meeting, how called. SECT. 5. may call the first meeting of the corporation by publishing a notice of the time, place and purposes thereof, three weeks successively in a newspaper published in Waterville, and one in Showhegan, fourteen days at least before the time appointed for said meeting.

SECT. 6. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 14, 1855.]

Chapter 500.

An act to incorporate the Fairfield Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Ezra Totman, William Conner, Samuel Judkins, H. Corporators. SECT. 1.

C. Newhall, E. W. McFadden, Oliver Bragdon, Daniel Wells, P. L. Chandler, T. W. Herrick, Sumner Percival, and Samuel Doolittle, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company by the name of the President, Directors and Company Corporate name. of the Fairfield Bank.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said bank shall be fifty thousand Capital stock dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each; and said shares. bank shall be located at Kendalls' Mills, in the town of Fairfield, Location. in the county of Somerset.

The said corporators are hereby authorized and empowered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws of this state, and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

This act shall take effect and be in force after its SECT. 4. approval by the governor.

[Approved March 14, 1855.]